



CERTIFIED AUDIT REPORT



CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**As of and for the years ended
December 31, 2019 and 2018**



Confidential and Proprietary

Reproduction in whole or in part by any means is prohibited except as authorized in writing by Nearman, Maynard, Vallez, CPAs, P.A. and the Credit Union except as required by the Credit Union for the conduct of official business.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>FINANCIAL STATEMENTS</u>	
Independent Auditor's Report	A-1
Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition	A-3
Consolidated Statements of Income	A-4
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income and Members' Equity	A-5
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	A-6
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements	A-8

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S

REPORT

Supervisory Committee
Seven Seventeen Credit Union, Inc.
Warren, Ohio

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Seven Seventeen Credit Union, Inc., which comprise the statement of financial condition as of December 31, 2019 and 2018, and the related statements of income, changes in members' equity, comprehensive income, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the Credit Union's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Credit Union's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

A-1

Supervisory Committee
Seven Seventeen Credit Union, Inc.
March 6, 2020

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Seven Seventeen Credit Union, Inc. as of December 31, 2019 and 2018, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Nearman, Maynard, Vallez, CPAs

Nearman, Maynard, Vallez, CPAs
Miami, Florida
March 6, 2020

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

SEVEN SEVENTEEN CREDIT UNION, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

ASSETS

	December 31,	
	2019	2018
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 21,342,518	\$ 17,697,439
Investments:		
Available-for-sale	32,106,931	29,351,196
Held-to-maturity	3,358,000	4,426,000
Other	66,509,048	15,472,104
Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) stock	2,445,800	2,445,800
Loans held-for-sale	335,550	634,937
Loans receivable, net of allowance for loan losses	921,906,568	876,196,151
Accrued interest receivable	3,137,060	2,870,644
Premises and equipment, net	20,525,533	15,948,704
National Credit Union Share Insurance Fund deposit	8,627,842	8,201,697
Assets acquired in liquidation	145,288	180,420
Other assets	33,872,006	33,374,230
Total Assets	\$ 1,114,312,144	\$ 1,006,799,322

LIABILITIES AND MEMBERS' EQUITY

	December 31,	
	2019	2018
Liabilities		
Share and savings accounts	\$ 907,266,787	\$ 834,278,405
Borrowed funds	24,519,717	5,785,000
Interest payable	1,485,279	852,232
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	16,943,885	14,652,374
Total liabilities	950,215,668	855,568,011
Commitments and contingent liabilities		
Members' Equity		
Regular reserve	11,249,296	11,249,296
Undivided earnings	148,529,199	136,471,590
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(348,550)	(1,156,106)
Equity acquired in merger	4,666,531	4,666,531
Total members' equity	164,096,476	151,231,311
Total Liabilities and Members' Equity	\$ 1,114,312,144	\$ 1,006,799,322

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

SEVEN SEVENTEEN CREDIT UNION, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

	December 31,	
	2019	2018
Interest Income		
Interest on loans receivable	\$ 48,414,617	\$ 43,920,735
Interest on investments	1,831,207	1,471,632
Interest income	<u>50,245,824</u>	<u>45,392,367</u>
Interest Expense		
Dividends on share and savings accounts	6,159,198	3,464,973
Interest on borrowed funds	263,456	96,483
Interest expense	<u>6,422,654</u>	<u>3,561,456</u>
Net Interest Income	43,823,170	41,830,911
Provision for Loan Losses	4,369,222	5,370,983
Net Interest Income After Provision for Loan Losses	<u>39,453,948</u>	<u>36,459,928</u>
Non-Interest Income		
Service charges	8,053,370	7,580,709
Card income	6,575,034	6,210,865
Investment commission and insurance income	2,360,601	1,298,377
Miscellaneous	590,386	996,090
Gain on disposition of assets acquired in liquidation, net	4,845	3,518
Gains on sale of investments, net	-	123,786
Gain on disposition of premises and equipment, net	-	41,533
Non-interest income	<u>17,584,236</u>	<u>16,254,878</u>
	57,038,184	52,714,806
Non-Interest Expense		
Compensation and employee benefits	28,236,133	26,345,522
Operations	10,577,186	9,408,432
Education and promotion	3,402,811	3,375,066
Occupancy	1,952,178	1,529,639
Professional and outside services	790,536	628,916
Loss on investments, net	21,731	-
Non-interest expense	<u>44,980,575</u>	<u>41,287,575</u>
Net Income	<u>\$ 12,057,609</u>	<u>\$ 11,427,231</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

SEVEN SEVENTEEN CREDIT UNION, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME AND
MEMBERS' EQUITY

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	December 31,	
	2019	2018
Net Income	\$ 12,057,609	\$ 11,427,231
Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)		
Net unrealized holding (losses)/gains on securities arising during the year	785,825	(417,365)
Less reclassification adjustment for net losses/(gains) included in net income	21,731	(123,786)
	807,556	(541,151)
Comprehensive Income	\$ 12,865,165	\$ 10,886,080

MEMBERS' EQUITY

	Regular Reserve	Undivided Earnings	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)	Equity Acquired In Mergers	Total
Balance, December 31, 2017	\$ 11,249,296	\$ 125,044,359	\$ (614,955)	\$ 4,666,531	\$ 140,345,231
Net income	-	11,427,231	-	-	11,427,231
Change in unrealized gain/(loss) on securities	-	-	(541,151)	-	(541,151)
Balance, December 31, 2018	11,249,296	136,471,590	(1,156,106)	4,666,531	151,231,311
Net income	-	12,057,609	-	-	12,057,609
Change in unrealized gain/(loss) on securities	-	-	807,556	-	807,556
Balance, December 31, 2019	\$ 11,249,296	\$ 148,529,199	\$ (348,550)	\$ 4,666,531	\$ 164,096,476

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

SEVEN SEVENTEEN CREDIT UNION, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

	December 31,	
	2019	2018
Cash Flows From Operating Activities		
Net income	\$ 12,057,609	\$ 11,427,231
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash:		
Provision for loan losses	4,369,222	5,370,983
Depreciation of premises and equipment	1,695,243	932,496
Gain on sale of investments, net	-	(123,786)
Loss on private label investments, net	21,731	-
Gain on disposition of premises and equipment, net	-	(41,533)
Loss on disposition of assets acquired in liquidation, net	(4,845)	(3,518)
Amortization of investment premiums/discounts	98,402	115,633
Amortization of loan premiums/discounts	23,654	(6,377)
Amortization of deferred loan origination fees/costs	2,801,611	2,708,514
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Loans held-for-sale	299,387	(634,937)
Accrued interest receivable	(266,416)	(107,306)
Other assets	(497,776)	(462,459)
Dividends payable	633,047	386,580
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	2,291,511	694,511
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>23,522,380</u>	<u>20,256,032</u>
Cash Flows From Investment Activities		
Purchases of:		
Available-for-sale securities	(8,487,412)	-
Premises and equipment	(6,272,072)	(7,113,489)
Proceeds from:		
Maturities, paydowns and sales of available-for-sale securities	6,081,842	32,557,891
Maturities, paydowns and sales of held-to-maturity securities	1,068,000	3,528,000
Sale of premises and equipment	-	94,000
Sale of mortgage loans	25,550,511	9,381,609
Sale of assets acquired in liquidation, net	257,206	349,405
Net change in:		
Other investments	(50,699,686)	8,786,927
Loans receivable, net of charge-offs	(79,750,970)	(86,924,416)
Assets acquired in liquidation	(217,229)	(128,275)
NCUSIF deposit	(426,145)	(291,651)
Recoveries on loans charged off	1,295,555	1,506,198
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(111,600,400)</u>	<u>(38,253,801)</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

SEVEN SEVENTEEN CREDIT UNION, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

	December 31,	
	2019	2018
Cash Flows From Financing Activities		
Net change in share and savings accounts	72,988,382	24,142,829
Proceeds from borrowings	20,000,000	3,055,000
Repayments of borrowings	(1,265,283)	(8,000,000)
Net cash provided by financing activities	<u>91,723,099</u>	<u>19,197,829</u>
Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents	3,645,079	1,200,060
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Year	17,697,439	16,497,379
Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Year	<u>\$ 21,342,518</u>	<u>\$ 17,697,439</u>
Supplemental Cash Flow Disclosure		
Dividends and interest paid	<u>\$ 5,789,607</u>	<u>\$ 3,174,876</u>
Loans receivable transferred to assets acquired in liquidation	<u>\$ 145,288</u>	<u>\$ 153,414</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

SEVEN SEVENTEEN CREDIT UNION, INC.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1: SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Organization

Seven Seventeen Credit Union, Inc. (the "Credit Union") is a cooperative association incorporated in the State of Ohio for the purposes of promoting thrift among, and creating a source of credit for its members. Participation in the Credit Union is limited to those individuals that qualify for membership. The field of membership is defined in the Credit Union's Charter and Bylaws.

The Credit Union's wholly-owned credit union service organization (CUSO) subsidiary, Sound Financial Services, Inc. is engaged in providing maintenance and security services.

Principles of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements ("financial statements") include the accounts of Sound Financial Services, Inc. and its wholly owned CUSO subsidiary. All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States (U.S. GAAP) requires Management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Specifically, Management has made estimates based on assumptions for fair value of assets and liabilities and the assessment of other than temporary impairment on investments. Actual results could differ from these estimates. Material estimates that are particularly subject to change in the near term include the determination of the allowance for loan losses (ALL), valuation of securities, and the fair value of financial instruments.

Basis of Presentation

The Credit Union follows the accounting standards set by the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB). The FASB establishes U.S. GAAP, as detailed in the Accounting Standards Codification (ASC), that are followed to ensure consistent reporting of the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Credit Union.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

For purposes of the statement of financial condition and the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, amounts due from financial institutions, and highly liquid debt instruments classified as cash which were purchased with maturities of three months or less. Amounts due from financial institutions may, at times, exceed federally insured limits.

Investments

The Credit Union's investments are classified and accounted for as follows:

Available-for-Sale: Investments are classified available-for-sale when Management anticipates that the securities could be sold in response to rate changes, prepayment risk, liquidity, availability of and the yield on alternative investments and other market and economic factors. These securities are reported at fair value. Unrealized gains and losses on securities available-for-sale are recognized as direct increases or decreases in members' equity and comprehensive income.

SEVEN SEVENTEEN CREDIT UNION, INC.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Held-to-Maturity: Investments which the Credit Union has the positive intent and ability to hold to maturity are reported at cost, adjusted for amortization of premiums and accretion of discounts which are recognized in interest income.

Other Investments: Investments in this category do not meet the definition of a debt or equity security under U.S. GAAP. Other investments may include certain cash equivalents that Management has elected to classify as investments.

Realized gains and losses on disposition, if any, are computed using the specific identification method. The amortization of premiums and the accretion of discounts are recognized over the term of the related investment by a method that approximates the interest method.

Management periodically performs analyses to test for impairment of various assets. A significant impairment analysis relates to the other than temporary declines in the value of securities. Management conducts periodic reviews and evaluations of the securities portfolio to determine if the value of any security has declined below its carrying value and whether such a decline is other than temporary. If such decline is deemed other than temporary, Management would adjust the amount of the security by writing it down to fair market value through a charge to current period operations.

Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) Stock

The Credit Union, as a member of the FHLB of Cincinnati, is required to maintain a minimum stock investment with the FHLB based on a formula developed by the FHLB that considers the Credit Union's total assets and outstanding advances from the FHLB. FHLB stock is carried at cost, classified as a restricted security, and periodically evaluated for impairment. Because this stock is viewed as a long term investment, impairment is based on ultimate recovery of par value. Both cash and stock dividends are reported as income.

Visa Inc. Stock

As part of the restructuring of Visa, Inc., the Credit Union was issued shares of Class B Common Stock in Visa Inc. The shares represented by this issuance are fully paid and non-assessable. The Credit Union has a balance of 11,433 shares as of December 31, 2019. Currently, there is no readily available fair market value of the stock and therefore, the stock is not reflected in the Credit Union's financial statements. Once a readily available fair market value of the stock is available, the value of the stock will be reflected in the Credit Union's financial statements.

Loans Held for Sale

Loans originated and intended for sale in the secondary market are carried at the lower of cost or fair value. Net unrealized losses are recognized in a valuation allowance by charges to income. All sales are made without recourse.

Loans Receivable

The Credit Union grants mortgage, commercial, and consumer loans to members. The ability of the members to honor their contract is dependent upon the real estate market and general economic conditions. In addition, the Credit Union has purchased commercial, and/or consumer loan participations. The originating lender performs all servicing functions on these loans.

Loans that the Credit Union has the intent and ability to hold for the foreseeable future or until maturity or payoff are reported at principal balance outstanding, net of an allowance for loan losses and net deferred loan origination fees and costs. Interest income on loans is recognized over the term of the loan and is calculated using the simple-interest method on principal amounts outstanding.

SEVEN SEVENTEEN CREDIT UNION, INC.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Interest income is not reported when full loan repayment is in doubt, typically when the loan is impaired or payments are past due ninety/sixty days or more. All interest accrued but not received for loans placed on nonaccrual is reversed against interest income. Interest received on such loans is accounted for on the cash basis or cost-recovery method, until qualifying for return to accrual. Loans are returned to accrual status when all the principal and interest amounts are satisfied to where the loan is less than ninety/sixty days past due and future payments are reasonably assured.

Consumer and non real estate secured commercial loans are typically charged off no later than 180 days past due. Residential and commercial real estate loans are evaluated for charge-off on a case-by-case basis and are typically charged-off at the time of foreclosure. Past-due status is based on the contractual terms of the loans. In all cases, loans are placed on nonaccrual status or charged-off at an earlier date if the collection of principal and interest is considered doubtful.

Deferred Loan Fees and Costs

Loan origination fees and costs are deferred and amortized over the estimated life of the loan using a method that approximates the interest method. Deferred fees and costs are recognized as an adjustment to interest income on loans over the average life of the related loan.

Allowance for Loan Losses

The allowance for loan losses is a valuation allowance for probable incurred credit losses, increased by the provision for loan losses and decreased by charge-offs less recoveries. Management estimates the required allowance for loan losses balance using past loan loss experience, known and inherent risks in the nature and volume of the portfolio, information about specific borrower situations and estimated collateral values, economic conditions, and other factors. Allocations of the allowance for loan losses may be made for specific loans, but the entire allowance is available for any loan that, in Management's judgment, should be charged-off. Loan losses are charged against the allowance for loan losses when Management believes the uncollectibility of a loan balance is confirmed.

The allowance for loan losses consists of specific and general components. The specific component relates to loans that are individually classified as impaired or loans otherwise classified as substandard or doubtful. The general component covers non-classified loans and is based on historical loss experience adjusted for current factors.

Due to the nature of uncertainties related to any estimation process, Management's estimate of loan losses inherent in the loan portfolio may change in the near term. However, the amount of the change that is reasonably possible cannot be estimated. In addition, the Credit Union's regulator, as an integral part of its examination process, periodically reviews the Credit Union's allowance for loan losses. The regulator may require the Credit Union to adjust the allowance for loan losses based on their judgments of information available to them at the time of their examination.

A loan is considered impaired when, based on current information and events, full payment under the loan terms is not expected. Impairment is generally evaluated in total for smaller-balance loans of similar nature such as residential mortgage, consumer, and credit card loans, but may be evaluated on an individual loan basis if deemed necessary. If a loan is impaired, a portion of the allowance is allocated so that the loan is reported, net, at the present value of estimated future cash flows using the loan's existing rate or at the fair value of collateral if repayment is expected solely from the collateral.

SEVEN SEVENTEEN CREDIT UNION, INC.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Premises and Equipment

Land is carried at cost. Building(s), furniture and equipment improvements are carried at cost, less accumulated depreciation. Building(s), furniture, and equipment are depreciated using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets. Maintenance and repairs are expensed, and major improvements and renovations are capitalized. Management reviews premises and equipment for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable. Gains and losses on disposals are included in current operations.

Assets Acquired in Liquidation

Assets acquired in liquidation in lieu of loan foreclosure are initially recorded at the lower of the Credit Union's carrying amount or fair value less estimated selling cost at the date of foreclosure. Any write-downs based on the asset's fair value at the date of acquisition are charged to the allowance for loan losses. After foreclosure, property held for sale is carried at the lower of the new cost basis or fair value less cost to sell. Impairment losses on property to be held and used are measured as the amount by which the carrying amount of a property exceeds its fair value. Costs of significant property improvements are capitalized, whereas costs relating to holding property are expensed. The portion of interest costs relating to development of real estate is capitalized. Valuations are periodically performed by Management, and any subsequent write-downs are recorded as a charge to operations, if necessary, to reduce the carrying value of a property to the lower of its cost or fair value less cost to sell.

The Credit Union has approximately \$145,000 and \$180,000 in foreclosed residential real estate property held for sale as of December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively. In addition, the Credit Union has approximately \$425,000 and \$905,000 in loans collateralized by residential real estate in the process of foreclosure as of December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively.

NCUSIF Deposit

The deposit in the National Credit Union Share Insurance Fund (NCUSIF) is in accordance with National Credit Union Administration (NCUA) regulations, which require the maintenance of a deposit by each insured credit union in an amount equal to one percent of its insurable shares. The deposit would be refunded to the Credit Union if its insurance coverage is terminated, it converts to insurance coverage from another source, or the operations of the fund are transferred from the NCUA Board.

Share and Savings Accounts

Shares include savings deposit accounts of the owners of the Credit Union. Share ownership entitles the members to vote in annual elections of the Board of Directors and on other corporate matters. Irrespective of the amount of shares owned, no member has more than one vote. Shares and savings accounts are subordinated to all other liabilities of the Credit Union upon liquidation. Dividends on share and savings accounts, except for interest on certificates of deposit which is set in advance, is based on available earnings at the end of a dividend period and are not guaranteed by the Credit Union. Dividend rates on share and savings accounts are set by the Board of Directors, based on an evaluation of current and future market conditions.

Regular Reserve

The Credit Union is required by regulation to maintain a statutory reserve, "regular reserve". The regular reserve, which represents a regulatory restriction of retained earnings, is not available for the payment of dividends to members.

SEVEN SEVENTEEN CREDIT UNION, INC.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Equity Acquired in Mergers

Equity acquired in a mergers represents equity accounted for in accordance with the acquisition method of accounting. Under this accounting method regular reserves and undivided earnings, of the acquiree are combined on the acquirer's statement of financial condition as a component of equity called merged equity. This component of equity is considered part of net worth as defined by regulations established by the National Credit Union Administration.

Federal and State Tax Exemption

The Credit Union is exempt from most federal, state, and local taxes under the provisions of the Internal Revenue Code and state tax laws. However, the Credit Union is subject to unrelated business income tax. The Income Taxes Topic of the FASB ASC clarifies accounting for uncertainty in income taxes reported in the financial statements. The interpretation provides criteria for assessment of individual tax positions and a process for recognition and measurement of uncertain tax positions. Tax positions are evaluated on whether they meet the “more likely than not” standard for sustainability on examination by tax authorities. Management has determined there are no material uncertain tax positions. However, the Credit Union is subject to unrelated business income tax.

The Credit Union wholly owns the consolidated CUSO. The income from the CUSO is subject to federal and state income taxes.

Comprehensive Income

Accounting principles generally require that recognized revenue, expenses, gains, and losses be included in net income. Certain changes in assets and liabilities, such as unrealized gains and losses on available-for-sale securities, are reported as a separate component of the members' equity section of the statements of financial condition.

Advertising Costs

Advertising costs are expensed as incurred.

Fair Value Measurements

The Credit Union categorizes its assets and liabilities measured at fair value into a three-level hierarchy based on the priority of the inputs to the valuation technique used to determine fair value. The fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3). If the inputs used in the determination of the fair value measurement fall within different levels of the hierarchy, the categorization is based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Assets and liabilities valued at fair value are categorized based on the inputs to the valuation techniques as follows:

Level 1 Inputs

Level 1 - Inputs that utilize quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the Credit Union has the ability to access at the measurement date.

Level 2 Inputs

Level 2 - Inputs that include quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets and inputs that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly, for substantially the full term of the financial instrument. Fair values for these instruments are estimated using pricing models, quoted prices of securities with similar characteristics, or discounted cash flows.

SEVEN SEVENTEEN CREDIT UNION, INC.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Level 3 Inputs

Level 3 - Inputs that are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability, which are typically based on an entity's own assumptions, as there is little, if any, related market activity.

Subsequent to initial recognition, the Credit Union may remeasure the carrying value of assets and liabilities measured on a nonrecurring basis to fair value. Adjustments to fair value usually result when certain assets are impaired. Such assets are written down from their carrying amounts to their fair value.

Subsequent Events

In preparing these financial statements, the Credit Union evaluated events and transactions for potential recognition or disclosure through March 6, 2020, the date on which the financial statements were available to be issued.

Reclassifications

Certain 2018 financial statement amounts have been reclassified to conform with classifications adopted in the current year. This reclassification did not have any change on net income or members' equity.

New Accounting Pronouncements

Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2016-13, “Financial Instruments-Credit Losses”, (Topic 326)

This ASU requires an approach based on expected losses to estimate credit losses on certain types of financial instruments. It also modifies the impairment model for available-for-sale (AFS) debt securities and provides a simplified accounting model for purchased financial assets with credit deterioration since their origination.

The ASU requires credit unions to measure impairment on their existing loan portfolios on the basis of the current estimate of contractual cash flows not expected to be collected. The estimate of expected credit losses is based on relevant information about past events, including historical loss experience with similar assets, current conditions, and reasonable supportable forecasts that affect the expected collectability of the assets' remaining contractual cash flows. This new model is called the Current Expected Credit Loss (CECL) model.

The transition to the CECL model will bring with it significantly greater data requirements and demand a more complex methodology to accurately account for expected losses under the new parameters. The transition will also require a significant increase in the allowance for loan and lease losses (ALLL) account balance. FASB has allowed for this one-time increase in the ALLL to come directly from undivided earnings, rather than reflected through the provision for loan losses expense account. The increase, or the adjustment to the ALLL, will reduce net worth, however it does spare a negative impact to the income statement. This ASU applies to all financial assets that are not accounted for at fair value and are exposed to potential credit risk.

The implementation date for “private” companies, which includes credit unions, is for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2022. Early application of the standard is permitted for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018. Since all credit union's fiscal year end is December 31st due to regulatory reporting, the first date to implement is January 1, 2023.

ASU No. 2016-02 “Leases”, (Topic 842)

The ASU is intended to improve financial reporting about leasing transactions and affects all companies and other organizations. The ASU will require organizations that lease assets (referred to as “lessees”) to recognize on the balance sheet the assets and liabilities for the rights and obligations created by those leases.

SEVEN SEVENTEEN CREDIT UNION, INC.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

While the accounting by the lessor will remain largely unchanged from current GAAP, lessees will need to recognize a right-of-use asset and a lease liability for virtually all of their leases (other than leases that meet the definition of a short-term lease). The liability will be equal to the present value of lease payments. The asset will be based on the liability, subject to adjustment, such as for initial direct costs. For income statement purposes, the FASB retained a dual model, requiring leases to be classified as either operating or finance. Operating leases will result in straight-line expense (similar to current operating leases) while finance leases will result in a front-loaded expense pattern (similar to current capital leases). Classification will be based on criteria that are largely similar to those applied in current lease accounting, but without explicit bright lines.

The effective date for credit unions is for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2020. Early adoption is permitted. The new standard must be adopted using a modified retrospective transition, and provides for certain practical expedients. Transition will require application of the new guidance at the beginning of the earliest comparative period presented. Since all credit union's fiscal year end is December 31st due to regulatory reporting, the first date to implement is January 1, 2021.

ASU No. 2016-01 “Financial Instruments – Overall – Recognition and Measurement of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities.”

The main objective in developing this update is enhancing the reporting model for financial instruments to provide users of financial statements with more decision-useful information.

The update has two areas of interest to credit unions. One is the removal of the requirement to disclose the fair value of financial instruments measured at amortized cost for entities that are not public business entities. The other has a more significant potential impact.

The ASU requires entities to record equity securities at fair value with adjustments to fair value recorded through the income statement. Currently many securities meeting the definition of an equity security are recorded as available-for-sale with fair value adjustments recorded as part of other accumulated comprehensive income. Securities meeting the definition of an equity security include any ownership interest in an entity. Credit unions with investments in mutual funds, stocks, limited partnerships, and trusts could see unacceptable levels of earnings volatility on their income statements.

Removing the disclosure of fair value of financial instruments is available for implementation immediately upon issuance of the ASU. The effective date for the accounting for equity securities for credit unions is for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018. Since all credit union's fiscal year end is December 31st due to regulatory reporting, the first date to implement was January 1, 2019.

ASU 2017-08 “Receivables – Nonrefundable Fees and Other Costs (Subtopic 310-10): Premium Amortization on Purchased Callable Debt Securities”

In March 2017, the FASB issued ASU 2017-08 “Receivables – Nonrefundable Fees and Other Costs (Subtopic 310-10): Premium Amortization on Purchased Callable Debt Securities”. The Board issued this Update to amend the amortization period for certain callable debt securities held at a premium. The Board is shortening the amortization period for the premium to the earliest call date.

SEVEN SEVENTEEN CREDIT UNION, INC.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The implementation date for “private” companies, which includes credit unions, is for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019. Early application of the standard is permitted. Since all credit union's fiscal year end is December 31st due to regulatory reporting, the first date to implement is January 1, 2020. A credit union should apply this update on a modified retrospective basis through a cumulative adjustment directly to retained earnings as of the beginning of the period of adoption. Additionally, in the period of adoption, an entity should provide disclosures about a change in accounting principle.

ASU 2014-09 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers”

In May 2014, the FASB issued ASU 2014-09 "Revenue from Contracts with Customers". The Board issued this update to remove inconsistencies and weaknesses in revenue requirements; provide a framework for revenue recognition; and improve comparability of revenue recognition.

The new accounting standard does not have a material impact on the Credit Union’s consolidated balance sheet or results of operations and will not have a material impact on the disclosures in the notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Effective January 1, 2019, the Credit Union adopted the new accounting standard for recognizing revenue from contracts with customers. The new standard does not impact the timing or measurement of the Credit Union’s revenue recognition as it is consistent with the Credit Union’s existing accounting for contracts within the scope of the new standard.

However, the Credit Union’s presentation of non-interest income for the prior year will be re-classified for current non-interest presentation classifications.

NOTE 2: INVESTMENTS

Available-for-Sale

Investments classified as available-for-sale securities consist of the following:

	December 31, 2019			
	Amortized Cost	Gross Unrealized Gains	Gross Unrealized Losses	Fair Value
Federal agency and private label mortgage backed securities	\$ 32,455,481	\$ 71,129	\$ (419,679)	\$ 32,106,931
	December 31, 2018			
	Amortized Cost	Gross Unrealized Gains	Gross Unrealized Losses	Fair Value
Federal agency and private label mortgage backed securities	\$ 30,507,302	\$ 29,115	\$ (1,185,221)	\$ 29,351,196

SEVEN SEVENTEEN CREDIT UNION, INC.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Gross unrealized losses and fair value by length of time that the individual securities have been in a continuous unrealized loss position at December 31, 2019 and 2018, are as follows:

	December 31, 2019			
	Less than 12 months		12 months or greater	
	Fair Value	Unrealized Losses	Fair Value	Unrealized Losses
Federal agency and private label mortgage backed securities	\$ 8,532,195	\$ (77,290)	\$ 14,863,691	\$ (342,389)

	December 31, 2018			
	Less than 12 months		12 months or greater	
	Fair Value	Unrealized Losses	Fair Value	Unrealized Losses
Federal agency and private label mortgage backed securities	\$ 640,559	\$ (2,310)	\$ 28,196,400	\$ (1,182,911)

There are a total of 22 and 30 securities with unrealized losses as of December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively. The unrealized losses associated with these securities are considered temporary as the Credit Union has the ability to hold these securities for a period of time sufficient to allow for any anticipated recovery in fair value.

Proceeds from sales of investment securities classified as available-for-sale and gross realized gains and losses from those are as follows:

	December 31,	
	2019	2018
Sales proceeds	\$ -	\$ 23,303,637
Gross realized gains	\$ -	\$ 477,567
Gross realized losses	\$ -	\$ (353,781)

The amortized cost and estimated fair value of securities by contractual maturity are shown below. Expected maturities may differ from contractual maturities because issuers may have the right to call or prepay certain obligations without call or prepayment penalties.

	December 31, 2019	
	Amortized Cost	Fair Value
Federal agency and private label mortgage backed securities	\$ 32,455,481	\$ 32,106,931

Mortgage-backed securities classified as available-for-sale represent participation interest in pools of residential mortgage loans which are guaranteed by the U.S. Government, its agencies or instrumentalities. However, the guarantee of these types of securities relates to the principal and interest payments, and not to the market value of such securities.

SEVEN SEVENTEEN CREDIT UNION, INC.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Mortgage-backed securities are issued by lenders, such as mortgage bankers, commercial banks, and savings and loan associations. Such securities differ from conventional debt securities, which provide for the periodic payment of interest in fixed amounts (usually semiannually) with principal payments at maturity or on specific dates. Mortgage-backed securities provide periodic payments which are, in effect, a "pass-through" of the interest and principal payments (including any prepayments) made by the individual borrowers on the pooled mortgage loans. A mortgage-backed security will mature when all the mortgages in the pool mature or are prepaid. Mortgage-backed securities do not have a fixed maturity and their expected maturities may vary when interest rates rise or fall.

Other-Than-Temporary Impairment

The Credit Union routinely conducts periodic reviews to identify and evaluate each investment security to determine whether an OTTI has occurred. Economic models are used to determine whether an OTTI has occurred on these securities. While all securities are considered, the securities primarily impacted by OTTI testing are non-agency mortgage-backed securities (MBS). For each non-agency MBS in the investment portfolio (including but not limited to those whose fair value is less than their amortized cost basis), an extensive, regular review is conducted to determine if an OTTI has occurred. Various inputs to the economic models are used to determine if an unrealized loss is other-than-temporary. The most significant inputs are based on default rates and severity.

Other inputs may include the actual collateral attributes, which include geographic concentrations, credit ratings, and other performance indicators of the underlying asset.

To determine if the unrealized loss for non-agency MBS is other-than-temporary, the Credit Union projects total estimated defaults of the underlying assets (mortgages) and multiply that calculated amount by an estimate of realizable value upon sale in the marketplace (severity) in order to determine the projected loss. The Credit Union also evaluates the current credit enhancement underlying the bond to determine the impact on cash flows. If it is determined that a given MBS position will be subject to a write-down or loss, the Credit Union records the expected credit loss as a charge to earnings while the non-credit portion is recorded to other comprehensive income (OCI).

Held-to-Maturity

Investments classified as held-to-maturity securities consist of the following:

	December 31, 2019			
	Amortized Cost	Gross Unrealized Gains	Gross Unrealized Losses	Fair Value
Certificates of deposit	\$ 3,358,000	\$ 4,642	\$ (12)	\$ 3,362,630

	December 31, 2018			
	Amortized Cost	Gross Unrealized Gains	Gross Unrealized Losses	Fair Value
Certificates of deposit	\$ 4,426,000	\$ -	\$ (24,424)	\$ 4,401,576

SEVEN SEVENTEEN CREDIT UNION, INC.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Gross unrealized losses and fair value by length of time that the individual securities have been in a continuous unrealized loss position at December 31, 2019 and 2018, are as follows:

	December 31, 2019			
	Less than 12 months		12 months or greater	
	Fair Value	Unrealized Losses	Fair Value	Unrealized Losses
Certificates of deposit	\$ 245,988	\$ (12)	\$ -	\$ -

	December 31, 2018			
	Less than 12 months		12 months or greater	
	Fair Value	Unrealized Losses	Fair Value	Unrealized Losses
Certificates of deposit	\$ 491,090	\$ (8,910)	\$ 3,910,486	\$ (15,514)

There are a total of one and 19 debt securities with unrealized losses as of December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively. The unrealized losses associated with these securities are considered temporary as the Credit Union has the ability to hold these securities for a period of time sufficient to allow for any anticipated recovery in fair value.

The amortized cost and estimated fair value of securities by contractual maturity are shown below. Expected maturities may differ from contractual maturities because issuers may have the right to call or prepay certain obligations without call or prepayment penalties.

	December 31, 2019	
	Amortized Cost	Fair Value
Within 1 year	\$ 3,158,000	\$ 3,160,190
1 to 5 years	200,000	202,440
Total	\$ 3,358,000	\$ 3,362,630

Other Investments

Other investments consist of the following:

	December 31,	
	2019	2018
Other deposits at corporate credit unions	\$ 64,588,904	\$ 12,452,545
Perpetual capital at Corporate One Federal Credit Union	1,351,069	1,351,069
Certificates of deposit	569,075	1,668,490
Total	\$ 66,509,048	\$ 15,472,104

Perpetual contributed capital is not subject to share insurance covered by the National Credit Union Share Insurance Fund or any other deposit insurer. The perpetual contributed capital is redeemable only at the option of corporate credit union provided regulatory approval is obtained. Perpetual contributed capital cannot be pledged against borrowings, has no scheduled maturity, and offers non-cumulative dividends.

SEVEN SEVENTEEN CREDIT UNION, INC.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 3: LOANS RECEIVABLE AND ALLOWANCE FOR LOAN LOSSES

Loans Receivable

Loans receivable consist of the following:

	December 31,	
	2019	2018
Residential first mortgage real estate	\$ 306,930,808	\$ 309,709,845
Residential second mortgage real estate	80,104,391	80,707,841
Consumer secured	347,177,019	317,856,897
Consumer unsecured	67,409,410	69,642,757
Commercial real estate	123,473,285	101,599,845
Other commercial	2,644,655	2,619,966
	<u>927,739,568</u>	<u>882,137,151</u>
Allowance for loan losses	(5,833,000)	(5,941,000)
Loans receivable, net	<u>\$ 921,906,568</u>	<u>\$ 876,196,151</u>

Included in the amounts above are approximately \$1,664,000 and \$1,692,000 of deferred loan origination fees/costs as of December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively. Also, included in the amounts above are approximately \$115,000 and \$44,000 of premiums/discounts on loans acquired as of December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively.

Allowance for Loan Losses Account

The following summarizes the activity in the allowance for loan losses account:

	For the year ending December 31, 2019			
	Commercial	Residential Real Estate	Consumer	Total
Allowance for loan losses:				
Beginning balance	\$ 100,835	\$ 361,426	\$ 5,478,739	\$ 5,941,000
Provision for loan losses	72,695	214,027	4,082,500	4,369,222
Recoveries on previous loan losses	664	70,551	1,224,340	1,295,555
Loans receivable charged off	(86,755)	(283,694)	(5,402,328)	(5,772,777)
Ending balance	<u>\$ 87,439</u>	<u>\$ 362,310</u>	<u>\$ 5,383,251</u>	<u>\$ 5,833,000</u>
Loans receivables:				
Individually evaluated for impairment	\$ 36,530	\$ 864,099	\$ 619,269	\$ 1,519,898
Collectively evaluated for impairment	126,081,410	386,171,100	413,967,160	926,219,670
Total loans receivables	<u>\$ 126,117,940</u>	<u>\$ 387,035,199</u>	<u>\$ 414,586,429</u>	<u>\$ 927,739,568</u>
Allowance for loan losses:				
Individually evaluated for impairment	\$ 2,059	\$ 47,315	\$ 72,676	\$ 122,050
Collectively evaluated for impairment	85,380	314,995	5,310,575	5,710,950
Total allowance for loan losses	<u>\$ 87,439</u>	<u>\$ 362,310</u>	<u>\$ 5,383,251</u>	<u>\$ 5,833,000</u>

SEVEN SEVENTEEN CREDIT UNION, INC.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ending December 31, 2018

	Commercial	Residential Real Estate	Consumer	Total
<i>Allowance for loan losses:</i>				
Beginning balance	\$ 126,220	\$ 826,523	\$ 3,764,257	\$ 4,717,000
Provision for loan losses	156,979	(494,450)	5,708,454	5,370,983
Recoveries on previous loan losses	1,557	293,904	1,210,737	1,506,198
Loans receivable charged off	(183,921)	(264,551)	(5,204,709)	(5,653,181)
Ending balance	<u>\$ 100,835</u>	<u>\$ 361,426</u>	<u>\$ 5,478,739</u>	<u>\$ 5,941,000</u>
<i>Loans receivables:</i>				
Individually evaluated for impairment	\$ 6,892	\$ 904,573	\$ 576,687	\$ 1,488,152
Collectively evaluated for impairment	104,212,919	389,513,113	386,922,967	880,648,999
Total loans receivables	<u>\$ 104,219,811</u>	<u>\$ 390,417,686</u>	<u>\$ 387,499,654</u>	<u>\$ 882,137,151</u>
<i>Allowance for loan losses:</i>				
Individually evaluated for impairment	\$ 2,338	\$ 29,154	\$ 91,439	\$ 122,931
Collectively evaluated for impairment	98,497	332,272	5,387,300	5,818,069
Total allowance for loan losses	<u>\$ 100,835</u>	<u>\$ 361,426</u>	<u>\$ 5,478,739</u>	<u>\$ 5,941,000</u>

Impaired Loans

The Credit Union considers loans impaired when, based on current information, it is probable that the Credit Union will not collect all principal and interest payments according to contractual terms. Loans are evaluated for impairment in accordance with the Credit Union's portfolio monitoring and ongoing risk assessment procedures. Management considers the financial condition of the borrower, cash flow of the borrower, payment status of the loan, and the value of the collateral, if any, securing the loan. Generally, impaired loans do not include large groups of smaller balance homogenous loans such as residential real estate and consumer type loans which are evaluated collectively for impairment and are generally placed on nonaccrual status when the loan becomes 90 days past due as to principal or interest. Loans specifically reviewed for impairment are not considered impaired during periods of "minimal delay" in payment (90 days or less) provided eventual collection of all amounts due is expected. The impairment of a loan is measured based on the present value of expected future cash flows, discounted at the loan's effective interest rate, or the fair value of the collateral if repayment is expected to be provided solely by the collateral. In appropriate circumstances, interest income on impaired loans may be recognized on a cash basis.

SEVEN SEVENTEEN CREDIT UNION, INC.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following table includes the unpaid principal balances for impaired financing receivables with the associated allowance amount, if applicable. Also presented is the average ending principal balance of the impaired loans and the related allowance recognized during the time the loans were impaired.

	As of December 31, 2019		
	Unpaid Principal Balance	Related Allowance	Average Ending Principal Balance
<i>With a related allowance recorded:</i>			
Residential first mortgage real estate	\$ 788,000	\$ 45,308	\$ 41,474
Residential second mortgage real estate	76,099	2,007	10,871
Consumer secured	409,085	17,749	8,704
Consumer unsecured	210,187	54,927	10,509
Commercial real estate	36,530	2,059	18,265
Other commercial	-	-	-
<i>With no related allowance recorded:</i>			
Residential first mortgage real estate	-	-	-
Residential second mortgage real estate	-	-	-
Consumer secured	-	-	-
Consumer unsecured	-	-	-
Commercial real estate	-	-	-
Other commercial	-	-	-
Total:			
Residential real estate	\$ 864,099	\$ 47,315	\$ 33,235
Consumer	\$ 619,272	\$ 72,676	\$ 9,243
Commercial	\$ 36,530	\$ 2,059	\$ 18,265

SEVEN SEVENTEEN CREDIT UNION, INC.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of December 31, 2018

	Unpaid Principal Balance	Related Allowance	Average Ending Principal Balance
<i>With a related allowance recorded:</i>			
Residential first mortgage real estate	\$ 793,194	\$ 27,278	\$ 39,660
Residential second mortgage real estate	111,379	1,876	11,138
Consumer secured	294,863	20,635	7,372
Consumer unsecured	281,824	70,804	9,718
Commercial real estate	6,892	2,338	6,892
Other commercial	-	-	-
<i>With no related allowance recorded:</i>			
Residential first mortgage real estate	-	-	-
Residential second mortgage real estate	-	-	-
Consumer secured	-	-	-
Consumer unsecured	-	-	-
Commercial real estate	-	-	-
Other commercial	-	-	-
Total:			
Residential real estate	\$ 904,573	\$ 29,154	\$ 30,152
Consumer	\$ 576,687	\$ 91,439	\$ 8,358
Commercial	\$ 6,892	\$ 2,338	\$ 6,892

Past Due Loans by Class

The following tables present the aging of the recorded investment in past due loans by class of loans.

As of December 31, 2019

	Current	60-89 Days Past Due	90 Days or > Past Due	Total
Residential first mortgage real estate	\$ 305,518,619	\$ 618,565	\$ 793,624	\$ 306,930,808
Residential second mortgage real estate	79,826,134	40,020	238,237	80,104,391
Consumer secured	345,466,452	540,630	1,169,937	347,177,019
Consumer unsecured	66,691,635	215,265	502,510	67,409,410
Commercial real estate	123,473,285	-	-	123,473,285
Other commercial	2,644,655	-	-	2,644,655
Total	\$ 923,620,780	\$ 1,414,480	\$ 2,704,308	\$ 927,739,568

SEVEN SEVENTEEN CREDIT UNION, INC.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	As of December 31, 2018			
	Current	60-89 Days Past Due	90 Days or > Past Due	Total
Residential first mortgage real estate	\$ 308,441,442	\$ 395,094	\$ 873,309	\$ 309,709,845
Residential second mortgage real estate	80,295,760	154,530	257,551	80,707,841
Consumer secured	315,498,529	685,895	1,672,473	317,856,897
Consumer unsecured	68,778,648	284,670	579,439	69,642,757
Commercial real estate	100,690,290	909,555	-	101,599,845
Other commercial	2,619,966	-	-	2,619,966
Total	\$ 876,324,635	\$ 2,429,744	\$ 3,382,772	\$ 882,137,151

The accrual of interest income on loans, is discontinued at the time the loan is ninety days past due or when the collection of interest or principal becomes uncertain, unless the credit is well-secured and in the process of collection. Loans on which the accrual of interest has been discontinued approximated \$2,704,000 and \$3,383,000 as of December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively. There were no loans ninety days or more past due and still accruing interest as of December 31, 2019 or 2018.

Credit Quality

Loans are assessed for credit quality based on the contractual aging status of the loan and payment activity. Such assessment is completed at the end of each audit period.

The following is a summary of loans based on credit quality:

	As of December 31, 2019		
	Performing	Nonperforming	Total
Residential first mortgage real estate	\$ 306,137,184	\$ 793,624	\$ 306,930,808
Residential second mortgage real estate	79,866,154	238,237	80,104,391
Consumer secured	346,007,082	1,169,937	347,177,019
Consumer unsecured	66,906,900	502,510	67,409,410
Commercial real estate	123,473,285	-	123,473,285
Other commercial	2,644,655	-	2,644,655
Total	\$ 925,035,260	\$ 2,704,308	\$ 927,739,568

	As of December 31, 2018		
	Performing	Nonperforming	Total
Residential first mortgage real estate	\$ 308,836,536	\$ 873,309	\$ 309,709,845
Residential second mortgage real estate	80,450,290	257,551	80,707,841
Consumer secured	316,184,424	1,672,473	317,856,897
Consumer unsecured	69,063,318	579,439	69,642,757
Commercial real estate	101,599,845	-	101,599,845
Other commercial	2,619,966	-	2,619,966
Total	\$ 878,754,379	\$ 3,382,772	\$ 882,137,151

Internally assigned loan grades are defined as follows:

Performing - A performing loan's primary source of loan repayment is satisfactory, with secondary sources very likely to be realized if necessary.

SEVEN SEVENTEEN CREDIT UNION, INC.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Nonperforming - A loan classified as nonperforming is considered potentially uncollectible with a likelihood of charge-off. This classification does not mean that the loan has absolutely no recovery or salvage value, but rather it means that charge-off is likely in the near future.

Troubled Debt Restructurings (TDR)

In situations where, for economic or legal reasons related to a member's financial difficulties, the Credit Union grants a concession for other than an insignificant period of time to the member that the Credit Union would not otherwise consider, the related loan is classified as a TDR. The Credit Union strives to identify members in financial difficulty early and work with them to modify to more affordable terms before their loan reaches nonaccrual status. These modified terms may include interest rate reductions, principal forgiveness, payment forbearance and other actions intended to minimize the economic loss and to avoid foreclosure or repossession of the collateral. In cases where the Credit Union grants the member new terms deemed to be a concession, the Credit Union measures any impairment on the restructuring using the methodology for individually impaired loans. Loans classified as TDRs are reported as impaired loans.

The following is a summary of information pertaining to troubled debt restructurings that occurred during the audit periods:

For the year ending December 31, 2019					
Troubled Debt Restructurings			Troubled Debt Restructurings That Subsequently Defaulted		
Number of Loans	Post- Modification Balance		Number of Loans	Balance	
Residential real estate	3	\$ 130,660	-	\$	-
Consumer	50	372,226	17		117,906
Commercial	1	30,494	-		-
	54	\$ 533,380	17	\$	117,906

For the year ending December 31, 2018					
Troubled Debt Restructurings			Troubled Debt Restructurings That Subsequently Defaulted		
Number of Loans	Post- Modification Balance		Number of Loans	Balance	
Residential real estate	1	\$ 22,636	-	\$	-
Consumer	70	442,361	34		257,740
Commercial	1	6,909	-		-
	72	\$ 471,906	34	\$	257,740

The pre-modification and post-modification balances for trouble debt restructurings are generally the same.

SEVEN SEVENTEEN CREDIT UNION, INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 4: PREMISES AND EQUIPMENT

Premises and equipment consist of the following:

	December 31,	
	2019	2018
Land	\$ 3,007,339	\$ 1,632,262
Building(s)	28,539,385	20,411,328
Furniture and equipment	12,083,652	9,576,409
Construction in process	592,387	6,914,340
	44,222,763	38,534,339
Less accumulated depreciation	(23,697,230)	(22,585,635)
Premises and equipment, net	\$ 20,525,533	\$ 15,948,704

NOTE 5: SHARE AND SAVINGS ACCOUNTS

Share and savings accounts consist of the following:

	December 31,	
	2019	2018
Share draft accounts	\$ 154,017,829	\$ 149,836,577
Money market accounts	196,580,471	187,086,523
Share accounts	336,452,995	338,576,690
Certificate accounts	220,215,492	158,778,615
Total	\$ 907,266,787	\$ 834,278,405

The aggregate amount of certificate accounts in denominations of \$250,000 or more were approximately \$11,393,000 and \$5,265,000 as of December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively.

The aggregate amount of share and saving accounts maintaining a negative balance that were reclassified to loans receivable were approximately \$462,000 and \$436,000 as of December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively.

As of December 31, 2019, scheduled maturities of certificate accounts are as follows:

Year Ending December 31,	Amount
2020	\$ 129,634,536
2021	71,185,103
2022	9,839,448
2023	7,808,301
2024	1,748,104
Total	\$ 220,215,492

The National Credit Union Share Insurance Fund insures members' shares up to \$250,000. This includes all account types, such as savings, checking, money market, and certificates of deposit. Individual Retirement Account coverage is an additional \$250,000.

SEVEN SEVENTEEN CREDIT UNION, INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 6: EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

401(k) Plan

The Credit Union has a qualified, contributory 401(k) plan (Plan) covering substantially all full-time employees. The Plan allows employees to defer a portion of their salary into the Plan. The Credit Union matches a portion of employees' wage reductions. Plan costs are accrued and funded on a current basis. The Credit Union contributed approximately \$2,495,000 and \$2,455,000 for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively.

Deferred Compensation Plan

The Credit Union maintains non-qualified pension plans for a select group of Management. Participants are eligible based on approval by the Credit Union's Board of Directors. Under this plan, participants deferred a portion of their compensation. The deferred compensation accounts are shown as both assets and liabilities on the Credit Union's financial statements and are available to creditors in the event of the Credit Union's liquidation. The balance of the plan approximated \$270,000 and \$254,000 as of December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively.

Split Dollar Life Insurance (Loan Regime)

The Credit Union provides certain individuals with a supplemental executive retirement plan (Plan). The Plan is being funded via life insurance policies and split dollar loan agreements have been entered into with the participants of the executives covered under the Plan. As part of the split dollar loan agreements, the executives have assigned the policies to the Credit Union as collateral. This assignment secures repayment of any advances and accrued interest for the policy premiums and any other advances under any agreement. The loans have a fixed interest rate, with interest accrued monthly and capitalized as part of the total loan balance annually. Total split dollar loans and accrued interest approximated \$20,967,000 and \$20,540,000 as of December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively.

Credit Union Owned Life Insurance (COLI)

The Credit Union has Credit Union Owned Life Insurance (COLI) policies that are maintained to provide income to offset the cost of employee benefits. The balance of the COLI policies were approximately \$9,999,000 and \$9,326,000 as of December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively.

NOTE 7: COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The Credit Union has entered into various leasing agreements. The minimum remaining non-cancelable lease obligations are approximately the following as of December 31, 2019:

Year Ending December 31,	Amount
2020	\$ 97,000
2021	47,000
Total	<u>\$ 144,000</u>

Total rental expenses approximated \$102,000 for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018.

SEVEN SEVENTEEN CREDIT UNION, INC.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

During the 2019 audit year, the Credit Union entered into a contract for the construction and renovation of branches. As of December 31, 2019, the current estimated cost of the construction was approximately \$2,740,000. As of December 31, 2018, the Credit Union has incurred approximately \$592,000 of charges related to the project, respectively. The Credit Union is expecting to be complete with construction in 2020.

Legal Contingencies

The Credit Union is a party to various miscellaneous legal actions normally associated with financial institutions, the aggregate of which, in Management's opinion, would not be material to the Credit Union's financial condition.

Off-Balance-Sheet Risk

The Credit Union is a party to conditional commitments to lend funds in the normal course of business to meet the financing needs of its members. These commitments represent financial instruments to extend credit which include lines of credit, credit cards, and home equity lines that involve, to varying degrees, elements of credit and interest rate risk in excess of the amount recognized in the financial statements.

The Credit Union's exposure to credit loss is represented by the contractual notional amount of these instruments. The Credit Union uses the same credit policies in making commitments as it does for loans recorded in the financial statements.

Unfunded loan commitments under lines-of-credit are summarized as follows:

	December 31,	
	2019	2018
Credit card	\$ 103,680,958	\$ 102,594,211
Home equity	51,840,643	49,469,536
Overdraft protection	32,316,652	14,865,182
Other consumer	18,320,280	18,895,042
Commercial	3,246,321	1,729,036
Construction	1,509,891	820,987
Total	<u>\$ 210,914,745</u>	<u>\$ 188,373,994</u>

Commitments to extend credit are agreements to lend to a member as long as there is no violation of any condition established in the contract. Commitments generally have fixed expiration dates or other termination clauses and may require payment of a fee. Because many of the commitments are expected to expire without being drawn upon, the total commitment amounts do not necessarily represent future cash requirements. The Credit Union evaluates each member's credit worthiness on a case-by-case basis. The amount of collateral obtained to secure borrowing on the lines of credit is based on Management's credit evaluation of the member.

Unfunded commitments under lines-of-credit and revolving credit lines are commitments for possible future extensions of credit to existing members. These lines-of-credit are uncollateralized with the exception of home-equity loans and usually do not contain a specified maturity date and ultimately may not be drawn upon to the total extent to which the Credit Union is committed.

SEVEN SEVENTEEN CREDIT UNION, INC.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Concentrations of Credit Risk

The Credit Union may be exposed to credit risk from a regional economic standpoint, since a significant concentration of its borrowers work or reside in Northeast Ohio. However, the loan portfolio is well diversified and the Credit Union does not have any significant concentrations of credit risk except unsecured loans, which by their nature increase the risk of loss compared to those loans that are collateralized. The Credit Union's policy for repossessing collateral is that when all other collection efforts have been exhausted, the Credit Union enforces its first lien holder status and repossesses the collateral. The Credit Union has full and complete access to repossessed collateral. Repossessed collateral normally consists of vehicles and residential real estate.

NOTE 8: RENTS UNDER OPERATING LEASES

The Credit Union leases office space to unrelated parties. These leases are classified as operating leases. Certain of these leases contain options to renew. The rental revenue recognized by the Credit Union was approximately \$23,000 and \$28,000 for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively. The rental revenue includes reimbursement for various operating costs including common area maintenance, property taxes, and parking income.

A summary of the minimum future rents under the operating leases that have remaining noncancelable lease terms in excess of one year are as follows:

Year Ending December 31,	Minimum Future Rents
2020	\$ 19,000
2021	9,000
Total	<u>\$ 28,000</u>

NOTE 9: BORROWED FUNDS

Corporate Line-of-Credit

As of December 31, 2019 and 2018, the Credit Union had a line-of-credit with Corporate One Federal Credit Union. The terms of the agreement require the pledging of all present and future loans and equipment as security for obligations under this line-of-credit agreement. The interest rate terms under this line-of-credit agreement are variable. The total line-of-credit was \$10,000,000 as of December 31, 2019 and 2018. There were no outstanding borrowings as of these dates.

Federal Reserve Bank

As of December 31, 2019 and 2018, the Credit Union had an line-of-credit with Federal Reserve Bank. The terms of the agreement require the pledging of qualified auto loans as security for obligations under this line-of-credit agreement. The interest rate terms under this line-of-credit agreement are variable. The total line-of-credit was approximately \$215,893,000 and \$197,300,000 as of December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively. There were no outstanding borrowings as of these dates.

SEVEN SEVENTEEN CREDIT UNION, INC.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Federal Home Loan Bank

As a member of the Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB), and in accordance with an agreement with them, the Credit Union is required to maintain qualified collateral for advances. Qualified collateral, as defined in the FHLB Statement of Credit Policy, is free and clear of liens, pledges, and encumbrances. The Federal Home Loan Bank advances are collateralized by the FHLB stock owned by the Credit Union and a blanket lien against the Credit Union's qualified mortgage loan portfolio. Maximum borrowing capacity from the FHLB totaled approximately \$543,699,000 and \$506,099,000 as of December 31, 2019 and 2018 respectively. As of December 31, 2019 and 2018, the outstanding balances, maturities, and interest rates of these loans were as follows:

Description	Maturity Date	Interest Rate	December 31,	
			2019	2018
Loan No. 14	08/28/20	1.68%	\$ 2,730,000	\$ 2,730,000
Loan No. 19	12/01/28	3.65%	-	1,200,000
Loan No. 20	12/01/23	3.49%	1,789,717	1,855,000
Loan No. 21	08/16/24	1.64%	20,000,000	-
			<u>\$ 24,519,717</u>	<u>\$ 5,785,000</u>

Scheduled maturities of borrowed funds at December 31, 2019, are as follows:

Year Ending	Amount
December 31,	
2020	\$ 2,730,000
2021	-
2022	-
2023	1,789,717
2024	20,000,000
Total	<u>\$ 24,519,717</u>

NOTE 10: CAPITAL REQUIREMENTS

The Credit Union is subject to various regulatory capital requirements administered by the NCUA. Failure to meet minimum capital requirements can initiate certain mandatory and possibly additional discretionary actions by regulators that, if undertaken, could have a direct material effect on the Credit Union's financial statements. Under capital adequacy regulations and the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action, the Credit Union must meet specific capital regulations that involve quantitative measures of the Credit Union's assets, liabilities, and certain off-balance-sheet items as calculated under accounting standards generally accepted in the United States of America. The Credit Union's capital amounts and net worth classification are also subject to qualitative judgments by the regulators about components, risk weightings, and other factors.

SEVEN SEVENTEEN CREDIT UNION, INC.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Quantitative measures established by regulation to ensure capital adequacy require the Credit Union to maintain minimum amounts and ratios (set forth in the table below) of net worth to total assets. Furthermore, credit unions over \$50,000,000 in assets are also required to determine if they meet the definition of a "complex" credit union as defined by regulation. The minimum risk-based net worth ratio to be considered complex under the regulatory framework is 6.00%. If the Credit Union falls under the "complex" category, an additional Risk-Based Net Worth (RBNW) requirement may be imposed that could result in capital requirements in excess of minimum levels established for non-complex credit unions.

Key aspects of the Credit Union's minimum capital amounts and ratios are summarized as follows:

	Risk Based Net Worth Ratio			
	December 31, 2019		December 31, 2018	
Risk Based Net Worth Ratio	6.13%		6.24%	
Credit Union considered complex?	Yes		Yes	
	General Capital Requirements			
	December 31, 2019		December 31, 2018	
	Amount	Requirement /Ratio	Amount	Requirement /Ratio
Amount needed to be classified as "well capitalized"	\$ 78,001,850	7.00%	\$ 70,475,953	7.00%
Regulatory net worth	\$ 164,445,026	14.76%	\$ 152,387,417	15.12%

NOTE 11: RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

In the normal course of business, the Credit Union extends credit to Directors, Audit or Supervisory Committee members and executive officers. The aggregate loans to related parties as of December 31, 2019 and 2018, were approximately \$1,102,000 and \$1,304,000, respectively. Shares from related parties as of December 31, 2019 and 2018, amounted to approximately \$1,109,000 and \$880,000, respectively.

NOTE 12: FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

Recurring Basis

The Credit Union uses fair value measurements to record fair value adjustments to certain assets and liabilities and to determine fair value disclosures. For additional information on how the Credit Union measures fair value, refer to Note 1 - Significant Accounting Policies. The following tables present the balances of the assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis:

	December 31, 2019			
	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Available-for-sale investments	\$ 32,106,931	\$ -	\$ 32,106,931	\$ -

SEVEN SEVENTEEN CREDIT UNION, INC.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	December 31, 2018			
	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Available-for-sale investments	\$ 29,351,196	\$ -	\$ 29,351,196	\$ -

Nonrecurring Basis

Certain assets and liabilities are measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis. These assets and liabilities are not measured at fair value on an ongoing basis; however, they are subject to fair value adjustments in certain circumstances, such as there is evidence of impairment or a change in the amount of previously recognized impairment. The following tables present the balances of the assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis:

	December 31, 2019			
	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Assets acquired in liquidation	\$ 145,288	\$ -	\$ 145,288	\$ -

	December 31, 2018			
	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Assets acquired in liquidation	\$ 180,240	\$ -	\$ 180,240	\$ -

Available-for-Sale Securities: Fair values for securities are based on quoted market prices, where available. If quoted market prices are not available, fair values are based on quoted market prices of comparable instruments, or on discounted cash flow models based on the expected payment characteristics of the underlying instruments.

Assets Acquired in Liquidation: Fair value is measured based on the appraised value of the collateral. Collateral may be real estate, vehicles and/or business assets including equipment, inventory and/or accounts receivable and is determined based on appraisals by qualified licensed appraisers hired by the Credit Union. Appraised and reported values may be discounted based on management's historical knowledge, changes in market conditions from the time of valuation, and/or management's expertise and knowledge of the member and member's business.

NOTE 13: REVENUE RECOGNITION

Revenue is recorded when earned, which is generally over the period services are provided and no contingencies exist. The following summarizes the Credit Union's revenue recognition policies as they relate to certain noninterest income line items in the Consolidated Statement of Income.

Card Income

Card income includes fees such as interchange, cash advance, annual, late, over-limit and other miscellaneous fees. Uncollected fees are included in customer card receivables balances with an amount recorded in the allowance for loan and lease losses for estimated uncollectible card receivables. Uncollected fees are generally written off when a card receivable reaches 180 days past due.

SEVEN SEVENTEEN CREDIT UNION, INC.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Service Charges

Service charges include fees for insufficient funds, overdrafts and other banking services. Uncollected fees are included in outstanding loan balances with an amount recorded for estimated uncollectible service fees receivable. Uncollected fees are generally written off when a fee receivable reaches 60 days past due. Investment and brokerage services revenue consists primarily of asset management fees and brokerage income.

Other Miscellaneous Income

Other miscellaneous income includes income from various sources. The amounts from these various sources are not significant revenue source and excluded from the scope of FASB's revenue guidance.

Investment and Insurance Commission Income

Investment and insurance commission income includes commissions the Credit Union earns on investment and insurance products sold to Credit Union members by third parties.

Life Insurance Income

The Credit Union has life insurance plans for a select group of Employees. The Credit Union recognizes income on the gains from these amounts paid as the cash surrender values of these plans increase.

NOTE 14: SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent to the balance sheet date, a pandemic has been declared by the World Health Organization (WHO) related to the COVID-19 virus. The Credit Union is closely monitoring the impact of the COVID-19 health emergency that is impacting our nation. As the situation evolves, there is a likely disruption to the overall economy which may negatively affect the Credit Union in 2020. As of the date of this report, there is no current financial impact to the Credit Union. However, our priority is the health and safety of our employees, members, business partners, customers and the communities in which we operate.

